

No. 18-10545

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF
INDIANA; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF NEBRASKA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal
Revenue; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES INTERNAL
REVENUE SERVICE; ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Wichita Falls Division,
No. 7:15-cv-151
Hon. Reed O'Connor

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

ROBERT G. CHARROW
General Counsel

KELLY M. CLEARY
Deputy General Counsel

BRIAN R. STIMSON
Principal Deputy General Counsel

JANICE L. HOFFMAN
Associate General Counsel

SUSAN MAXSON LYONS
*Deputy Associate General Counsel
for Litigation*

*U.S. Department of Health & Human
Services*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ERIN NEALY COX
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
ALISA B. KLEIN
JOSHUA REVESZ
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7231
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8100*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Statutory Background	4
1. The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act.....	4
2. The Medicaid Program	6
B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. Insurers that contract with States are subject to the provider fee established by the Affordable Care Act.....	20
II. The actuarial-certification rule does not violate nondelegation principles.	22
A. The States lack standing to challenge the actuarial-certification rule.....	23
B. The statute of limitations bars the States’ challenge to the actuarial-certification rule.	25
C. The actuarial-certification rule does not delegate legislative power impermissibly.	28
III. The States are not entitled to any monetary relief.	40
CONCLUSION	45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	28, 29, 32
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	36
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Receivable Fin. Co.</i> , 501 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2007)	40-41, 41
<i>American Soc’y for Testing & Materials v. Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	33
<i>Association of Am. R.Rs. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	41, 44
<i>Boerschig v. Trans-Pecos Pipeline, L.L.C.</i> , 872 F.3d 701 (5th Cir. 2017)	28, 33, 38
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	14, 42, 43, 43-44, 44
<i>Brandon v. Interfirst Corp.</i> , 858 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 38
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Or. v. United States</i> , 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997)	34, 35, 38

Cook v. Ochsner Found. Hosp.,
559 F.2d 968 (5th Cir. 1977) 34

Cospito v. Heckler,
742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 32

Currin v. Wallace,
306 U.S. 1 (1939) 12, 29, 30, 31, 34

In re Deepwater Horizon,
785 F.3d 986 (5th Cir. 2015) 19

Department of the Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.,
525 U.S. 255 (1999) 42

Department of Transp. v. Association of Am. R.Rs.,
135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) 35

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Serv.,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997)25, 26, 27

Equal Access for El Paso, Inc. v. Hawkins,
509 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2007) 6

Eubank v. City of Richmond,
226 U.S. 137 (1912)28, 29, 31

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994) 41

Ganino v. Citizens Utilities. Co.,
228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 37

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 6

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983) 35

Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wis. v. United States,
367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004) 35, 38

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 23

Modoc Lassen Indian Hous. Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.,
881 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 2017) 43

National Pork Producers Council v. U.S. EPA,
635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) 27

Owens v. Jastrow,
789 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2015) 36

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 33

Porter v. Warner Holding Co.,
328 U.S. 395 (1946) 44

Randell v. Johnson,
227 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2000) 36

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 6

SEC v. AMX, Int’l, Inc.,
7 F.3d 71 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 19

SEC v. First City Fin. Corp.,
890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 41

Shah v. Azar,
920 F.3d 987 (5th Cir. 2019) 33

St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. Co. v. Taylor,
210 U.S. 281 (1908) 32

Texas v. United States,
749 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1985) 25

Thomas Cusack Co. v. City of Chicago,
 242 U.S. 526 (1917) 28

United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,
 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015) 25

United States v. Rock Royal Co-Op.,
 307 U.S. 533 (1939) 12, 30

United States v. Search of Law Office, Residence, and Storage Unit Alan Brown,
 341 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2003) 41

Van Houten v. City of Fort Worth,
 827 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2016) 19

Washington ex rel. Seattle Trust Co. v. Roberge,
 278 U.S. 116 (1928) 28, 29

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States,
 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) 25

U.S. Consitution:

Art. I, § 1 27

Art. I, § 8 32, 33

Amend. V 28

Amend. XIV 28

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.* 3
 5 U.S.C. § 702 14, 42
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 13

Balanced Budget Act of 1997, § 4901,
 Pub. L. No. 105-33, 111 Stat. 251, 552-70 6

Consolidated Appropriations, 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 5

Consolidated Appropriations, 2018,
 Pub. L. No. 115-120, 132 Stat. 28 5

Declaratory Judgment Act,
 28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-2202 3-4

Federal Tort Claims Act,
 28 U.S.C. 2671 *et seq.* 42

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010,
 Pub. L. No. 111-152, § 1406, 124 Stat. 1029, 1066 5, 20

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981,
 Pub. L. No. 97-35, tit. XXI, § 2178, 95 Stat. 357, 813-15 7

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 1224 Stat. 119 (2010) 4
 § 2501(c)(1)(C) 21
 § 9010 4
 § 9010(a) 5
 § 9010(b) 5-6
 § 9010(c)(1) 5, 19
 § 9010(c)(2) 5
 § 9010(c)(2)(B) 5, 19

Tucker Act,
 28 U.S.C. § 1491 42

15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(B) 36

15 U.S.C. § 272(b)(3) 37

15 U.S.C. § 2056b(a) 37

15 U.S.C. § 2225(a)(1) 37

15 U.S.C. § 2645(b) 38

25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A)	35, 38
25 U.S.C. § 3304(c)(2)(A).....	36
26 U.S.C. § 4377(b)(2).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 4377(b)(3).....	20
26 U.S.C. § 7422	4, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1292	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 7422	14
42 U.S.C. § 300ee-15(b)(4).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1302(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	6
42 U.S.C. § 1396b.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(a).....	43
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(2)(A)(iii).....	7, 21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396b(m)(2)(A)(xiii).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 10705	38
42 U.S.C. § 11360a(g)(2)(A)	36

State Statutes:

Ind. Code Ann.:

§ 16-21-1-7(b)(2) 39
 § 27-1-12.8-23(d)(4) 39
 § 27-16-8-4(3) 39

Kan. Stat. Ann.:

§ 9-2211(b)(2) 39
 § 31-132(b) 39
 § 40-409(b)(5)(C) 39

La. Stat. Ann.:

§ 22:461(D) 39
 § 22:752(D)(3) 39
 § 40:1578.7(A) 39

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann.:

§ 66-1623 39
 § 76-1302(17) 39
 § 44-424(3) 39

Tex. Health & Safety Code Ann. § 247.0273(a) 39

Tex. Ins. Code Ann. § 425.0545 39

Tex. Tax Code Ann. § 11.1826(b)(1) 39

Wis. Stat. Ann.:

§ 65.90(6) 39
 § 101.14(1)(c) 39
 § 623.06(1m)(c)(2) 39

Regulations:

26 C.F.R. § 57.2(b) 5, 20

26 C.F.R. § 57.4(a)(3) 5

42 C.F.R. § 438.2 8

42 C.F.R. § 438.4(a)..... 8

42 C.F.R. § 438.6(c)(1)(i) (2015)8, 21, 32

42 C.F.R. § 447.361 8

Other Authorities:

Aaron Mendelson et al., *New Rules for Medicaid Managed Care—
Do They Undermine Payment Reform?*, 4 *Healthcare* 274 (2016) 7

Actuarial Standards Board, *Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 49*,
[www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/
2015/03/asop049_179.pdf](http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/03/asop049_179.pdf)..... 9

67 Fed. Reg. 40,989 (June 14, 2002)..... 8, 9

HHS, *Medicaid and CHIP FAQs: Health Insurance Providers Fee for
Medicaid Managed Care Plans* (Oct. 2014), <https://go.usa.gov/xVMgu>..... 10
